Service Date: July 5, 2023



STATE OF WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. • Lacey, Washington 98503

P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

(360) 664-1160 • TTY 1-800-833-6384 or 711

July 5, 2023

RE: In the Matter of Determining the Proper Carrier Classification of, and Complaint for Penalties Against, Crescent Bar Eventours, LLC, d/b/a CB Eventours, LLC, Docket TE-220939

TO ALL PARTIES:

On January 5, 2023, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) entered Order 01, Order Instituting Special Proceeding; Complaint Seeking to Impose Penalties; and Notice of Virtual Hearing (Complaint), pursuant to RCW 81.04.510, against Crescent Bar Eventours, LLC, d/b/a CB Eventours, LLC (Crescent Bar Eventours or Company) for alleged violations of Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 81.04.510.

On March 10, 2023, the Commission entered Order 02, Approving Settlement Agreement (Order 02). Order 02 assessed a \$10,000 penalty against the Company, a \$9,000 portion of which was suspended for a period of two years, to be waived thereafter subject to the following conditions: (1) Crescent Bar Eventours must pay the \$1,000 portion of the penalty that was not suspended according to the payment schedule detailed in Order 02; and (2) Crescent Bar Eventours must refrain from further operations as a charter party or excursion service carrier in the state of Washington without first obtaining the required certificate from the Commission.

On June 1, 2023, Commission staff (Staff) filed a letter in this Docket informing the Commission that Crescent Bar Eventours has failed to pay the first three \$100 installments as required by Order 02 and has failed to respond to Staff's attempts to communicate with the Company. Staff recommends that the Commission cancel the payment schedule and impose the \$9,000 suspended portion of the penalty.

Due to the Company's failure to comply with the terms of Order 02, the entire \$10,000 penalty is now due and payable.

/s/ Rayne Pearson for AMANDA MAXWELL Executive Director and Secretary